
December 11, 1868 COMMONS DEBATES 3803
Questions

MANPOWER TRAINING, 1967 Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of 
Manpower and Immigration): (a) In the fiscal 

. „ year 1967-68, the department purchased
1. How many persons m Canada, by provinces, places for the following numbers

were trained under "Canada Manpower” in 1967? ^ . . wing “Umbers
2. What was the total cost, by provinces, of raitiees. 

this training programme in 1967?

Question No. 210—Mr. Harding:

of adult

Adults 
under OTA

4,119
1,474
4,729
4,756

68,748
69,049
5,979
4,761

11,168
8,625

Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of 
Manpower and Immigration): 1. In the fiscal 
year 1967-68 the following numbers of 
trainees were enrolled under the OTA legis
lation:

Newfoundland
P.E.I.
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia 
N.W.T.
Yukon

Trainees under 
the Phase-Out 
Arrangement

Adults 
under OTA

4,119
1,474
4,729
4,756

68,748
69,049
5,979
4,761

11,168
8,625

N e wf oundland 
P.E.I.
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia 
N.W.T.
Yukon

3,813
666

5,267
3,197

39,776 132

Canada 183,540
(b) Negotiations for purchases for the 

rent fiscal year are not yet completed, but 
the department expects that these purchases 
will be substantially higher in all provinces 
than last year.

cur-

58
132 97

Canada 183,540 ASSISTANCE TO NOVA SCOTIA ON STEEL 
INDUSTRY TAKEOVER

110,093
2. The total cost to the federal government 

in the fiscal year 1967-68 for training under Question No. 538—Mr. Muir (Cape Brelon-The 
the OTA legislation was as follows: Sydneys):

1. What has been the total amount of the 
assistance that has been made available to the 
Government of the Province of Nova Scotia by 
the federal government in the province’s take-over 
of the steel industry on Cape Breton Island, have 
these monies been paid to the government and, 
if not, for what reason?

2. What arrangements have been made by the 
federal government to turn over the federal gov
ernment's rights to certain loans made to the 
Dominion Steel and Coal Company for the construc
tion of dock loading facilities at Sydney, Nova 
Scotia?

$
Newfoundland
P.E.I.
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
B.C. and Yukon

6,588,000
928,000

6,349,000
3,974,000

48,691,000
52,469,000

7,267,000
5,437,000
8,586,000
7,598,000 Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Sec

retary to Minister of Forestry and Rural 
Development): 1. $9.9 million, of which $2 
million has been paid to the government of 

adult manpower training by provinces Nova Scotia. The remainder consists of (a)

Canada 147,887,000

direct payments to the steel company; (b) 
turning over to the province of rights to 
loans made to the former owner.

Question No. 258—Mr. Harding:
What is the amount of training under the Adult 

Occupational Training Act which Canada Manpower 
agreed to purchase for (a) each of the provinces 
in the fiscal year ended March 31, 1968 (b) each 
of the provinces in the fiscal year ending March 
31, 1969?

2. Final arrangements to take up the 
federal offer are now under discussion with 
the province.
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