MANPOWER TRAINING, 1967

Question No. 210-Mr. Harding:

1. How many persons in Canada, by provinces, were trained under "Canada Manpower" in 1967?

2. What was the total cost, by provinces, of this training programme in 1967?

Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): 1. In the fiscal year 1967-68 the following numbers of trainees were enrolled under the OTA legislation:

Adults under OTA	Trainees under the Phase-Out Arrangement
4,119	3,813
1,474	666
4,729	5,267
4,756	3,197
68,748	39,776
69,049	34,671
5,979	5,089
4,761	3,631
11,168	7,744
8,625	6,084
	58
132	97
183,540	110,093
	under OTA 4,119 1,474 4,729 4,756 68,748 69,049 5,979 4,761 11,168 8,625 132

2. The total cost to the federal government in the fiscal year 1967-68 for training under the OTA legislation was as follows:

	\$
Newfoundland	6,588,000
P.E.I.	928,000
Nova Scotia	6,349,000
New Brunswick	3,974,000
Quebec	48,691,000
Ontario	52,469,000
Manitoba	7,267,000
Saskatchewan	5,437,000
Alberta	8,586,000
B.C. and Yukon	7,598,000
Canada	147,887,000

ADULT MANPOWER TRAINING BY PROVINCES

Question No. 258-Mr. Harding:

What is the amount of training under the Adult Occupational Training Act which Canada Manpower agreed to purchase for (a) each of the provinces in the fiscal year ended March 31, 1968 (b) each of the provinces in the fiscal year ending March 31, 1969?

Questions

Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): (a) In the fiscal year 1967-68, the department purchased places for the following numbers of adult trainees:

	Adults under OTA
Newfoundland	4,119
P.E.I.	1,474
Nova Scotia	4,729
New Brunswick	4,756
Quebec	68,748
Ontario	69,049
Manitoba	5,979
Saskatchewan	4,761
Alberta	11,168
British Columbia	8,625
N.W.T.	
Yukon	132
Canada	183,540

(b) Negotiations for purchases for the current fiscal year are not yet completed, but the department expects that these purchases will be substantially higher in all provinces than last year.

ASSISTANCE TO NOVA SCOTIA ON STEEL INDUSTRY TAKEOVER

Question No. 538—Mr. Muir (Cape Breton-The Sydneys):

- 1. What has been the total amount of the assistance that has been made available to the Government of the Province of Nova Scotia by the federal government in the province's take-over of the steel industry on Cape Breton Island, have these monies been paid to the government and, if not, for what reason?
- 2. What arrangements have been made by the federal government to turn over the federal government's rights to certain loans made to the Dominion Steel and Coal Company for the construction of dock loading facilities at Sydney, Nova Scotia?
- Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Forestry and Rural Development): 1. \$9.9 million, of which \$2 million has been paid to the government of Nova Scotia. The remainder consists of (a) direct payments to the steel company; (b) turning over to the province of rights to loans made to the former owner.
- 2. Final arrangements to take up the federal offer are now under discussion with the province.